
Docket No. 23-386

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 2023

HEADROOM, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

**EDWIN SINCLAIR,
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF MIDLAND**

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 18
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... IX

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT AND HOLD THAT MAJOR SOCIAL MEDIA PLATFORMS ARE COMMON CARRIERS AND THAT THE SPAAM ACT’S DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS ARE CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER *ZAUDERER V. DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL OF THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO* BECAUSE THE PUBLIC INTERESTS IN ACCESSING THE PLATFORMS’ SERVICES AND HAVING SUFFICIENT INFORMATION TO MAKE INFORMED DECISIONS OUTWEIGHS PLATFORMS’ INTEREST IN CENSORING USERS AND IN WITHHOLDING PERTINENT INFORMATION..... 5

A. MAJOR SOCIAL MEDIA COMPANIES ARE COMMON CARRIERS BECAUSE THE FACTORS OF COMMON CARRIER STATUS ARE STRONGLY SUPPORTED AND DENIAL OF ACCESS TO THEIR SERVICES WOULD INFRINGE ON THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS OF AMERICANS. 6

1. The factors of common carrier analysis weigh in favor of common carrier consideration. 7

2. Denying access to social media would infringe on the Constitutional rights of the citizenry..... 11

B. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY EVALUATED THE SPAAM ACT’S DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS USING THE TEST ARTICULATED IN *ZAUDERER* AND CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS DO NOT VIOLATE HEADROOM’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS. 13

1. The *Zauderer* standard and its progeny 13

2. *Zauderer* is the correct standard to evaluate the SPAAM Act..... 15

3. The SPAAM Act passes muster under *Zauderer* because its disclosure requirements do not unduly burden protected speech and they are reasonably related to a state interest..... 17

II. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT AND HOLD THAT THE SPAAM ACT DOES NOT IMPLICATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT BECAUSE CONTENT MODERATION IS NOT SPEECH. 20

A. THE SPAAM ACT DOES NOT REGULATE SPEECH; IT REGULATES CONDUCT. 22

1. Neither content moderation nor content curation constitute “editorial discretion.” ... 23

2. The SPAAM Act is a permissible conduct regulation as it does not restrict or compel speech..... 26

B. EVEN IF THIS COURT WERE TO ASSUME THAT CENSORSHIP IS SPEECH, THE SPAAM ACT STILL SURVIVES INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY	30
CONCLUSION.....	31
APPENDIX.....	A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:	PAGE(S)
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. For Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2082 (2020).....	26
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	18
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst. At Columbia U.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).....	6, 10, 11, 20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	29
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	13
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 468 U.S. 456 (1988)	30
<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979)	7
<i>German All. Ins. Co. v. Lewis</i> , 233 U.S. 389 (1914)	6, 7
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925)	5
<i>Mia. Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	21, 23
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979)	17
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian And Bisexual Grp. Of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	21, 23, 27
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. U.S.</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010)	14, 16
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876).....	6

<i>Nat'l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	16
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968)	21
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	21, 23, 28, 29
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017)	Passim
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Center v. Robbins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	21, 26
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	21, 23, 26, 27
<i>Runyon v. Mccrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	21
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	29
<i>Turner Broadcasting System Inc. v FCC</i> , 512 U.S 622 (1994).	27, 30
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023)	Passim
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. James</i> , 162 U.S. 650 (1896)	9, 13
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	30
<i>W. Va. Bd. Of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	20
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	20
<i>Zauderer v. Off. Of Disc. Couns. Of S. Ct. Of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	Passim

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS CASES:	PAGE(S)
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 983 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Am. Meat. Inst. v. U.S. Dept. Of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Cellco P’ship v. Fcc</i> , 700 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Conn. Bar Ass’n v. U.S.</i> , 620 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2010)	16, 19
<i>CTIA – The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley, Cal.</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019)	15, 19
<i>Doe v. GTE Corp.</i> , 347 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Garnier v. O’Connor-Ratcliff</i> , 41 F.4th 1158 (9th Cir. 2022)	20
<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 37 F.4th 1199 (6th Cir. 2022)	20
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 80 F.4th 641 (5th Cir. 2023)	20, 21
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	10
<i>N.Y. State Rest. Ass’n v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Natl. Ass’n of Reg. Util. Comm’rs v. FCC</i> , 525 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	7, 8, 9
<i>NetChoice, LLC. v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022)	Passim
<i>NeCchoice, LLC v. Atty. Gen., Fla.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)	Passim
<i>O’Handley v. Weber</i> , 62 F.4th 1145 (9th Cir. 2023)	20

<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n. V. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Recht v. Morrissey</i> , 32 F.4th 398 (4th Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>Semon v. Royal Indem. Co.</i> , 279 F.2d 737 (5th Cir. 1960).....	6, 7, 8
<i>U.S. Telecom Assn. v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	6, 10
<i>Woolsey v. Natl. Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 993 F.2d 516 (5th Cir. 1993).....	7, 9

STATES COURT CASES:

PAGE(S)

<i>Chesapeake & P. Tel. Co. v. Baltimore & Ohio Tel. Co.</i> , 7 A. 809 (Md. 1887)	8
<i>New Eng. Exp. Co. v. Me. Cent. R. Co.</i> , 57 Me. 188 (1869)	11
<i>Passaic Daily News v. Blair</i> , 63 N.J. 474 (N.J. 1973).....	25
<i>State v. Neb. Tel. Co.</i> , 22 N.W. 237 (Neb. 1885).....	6, 9, 11

STATUTES:

47 U.S.C. § 230..... 11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. CONST. amend. I..... 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Tarleton Gillespie,
*The Relevance of Algorithms, Media Technologies: Essays on Communication, Materiality,
and Society*
MIT Press (2013) 24

Genevieve Lakier,
The Non-First Amendment Law Of Freedom Of Speech,
134 Harv. L. Rev. 2299 (2021)..... 5, 11

Thomas B. Nachbar,
The Public Network,
17 Commlaw Conspectus 67 (2008) 6

Fredrick Schauer,
*The Boundaries of The First Amendment: A Preliminary Exploration Of Constitutional
Salience,*
117 Harv. L. Rev. 1765 (2004)..... 21

Pauline Trouillard,
*Social Media Platforms Are Not Speakers. Why Are Facebook And Twitter Devoid Of First
Amendment Rights?,*
19 Oh. St. Tech. L. J. 257 (2023) 26

Twitter,
About Community Notes on X,
<https://help.twitter.com/en/using-x/community-notes> 29

Twitter,
Eligibility, Community Notes,
<https://communitynotes.twitter.com/guide/en/contributing/signing-up> 29

Twitter,
Content on the Services, Terms of Service,
<https://twitter.com/en/tos> 10, 27

Lauren Willis,
Deception by Design,
34 Harv. J. of L. & Tech. (2020) 26

Christopher Yoo,
*The First Amendment, Common Carriers, And Public Accommodations: Net Neutrality,
Digital Platforms, And Privacy*,
1 J. Free Speech L. 463 (2021) 6
